Lee County Board Of County Commissioners Agenda Item Summary

Blue Sheet No. 20030513

1. REQUESTED MOTION:

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve inter-local agreements between Lee County and the Lee County Tax Collector, and Lee County and Property Appraiser for the preparation and submission of the Lee County Cherry/Blueberry SIU. Country Estates SIU, Country Lakes SLD, Golden Lakes SLD, Palm Terrace SLD, Pine Lake SLD, Schoolview Homes SLD, Sheltering Pines SIU, Western Acres SIU, Coralee Avenue Waterline MSBU, Diplomat Parkway MSBU, Pinecrest/Riverview Road MSBU, South Pebble/Broken Arrow Road MSBU, University Overlay MSBU, Whiskey Creek MSBU, Iona Shores Waterline MSBU, University Overlay Streetlight O & M SIU and Rainbow Farms Waterline MSBU Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Rolls and their related Uniform Collection and Enforcement pursuant to §197.3632.

<u>WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY:</u> Provides for the inclusion of certain Non-Ad Valorem Municipal Service Taxing and Benefit Units on the tax roll for 2003 and subsequent years.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: This establishes separate agreements between Lee County and the Lee County Tax Collector, and Lee County and Property Appraiser for the preparation and submission of certain Lee County Municipal Services Taxing and Benefit Units Non-Ad Valorem assessment rolls and their related uniform collection and enforcement pursuant to §197.3632, Florida Statures.

| 2. <u>DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY</u> : COMMISSION DISTRICT #: CW | CGI | 3. MEETING DATE: 2003 |
|---|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| 4. AGENDA: | 5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: | 6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION: |
| X CONSENT | (Specify) X STATUTE 197.3632 | A. COMMISSIONER |
| | | |
| ADMINISTRATIVE | ORDINANCE | B. DEPARTMENT Public Resources |
| APPEALS | ADMIN. CODE | C. DIVISION MSTBU |
| PUBLIC | OTHER | BY: Libby Walker |
| WALK ON | | |
| TIME REQUIRED: | | |
| 7 DACKODOLINIO () - 1 | the Law County Dound of County Commis | i |

7. <u>BACKGROUND</u>: On January 28, 2003, the Lee County Board of County Commissioners approved Resolution No. 03-01-38 in order to allow Lee County to utilize the uniform method for collecting certain existing non-ad valorem special assessments pursuant to \$197.3632, Florida Statutes. In an effort to reduce MSTBU billing costs to certain customers, it is desirable to collect certain MSTBU special assessments by the uniform collection method on the Lee County ad valorem tax bill as provided for by state statute.

As the result of the above and in order to utilize the optional non-ad valorem special assessment tax roll billing in the tax year 2003-2004 and subsequent years as is provided for by §197.3632, Florida Statures, the Board of County Commissioners must enter into inter-local agreements with the Lee County Tax Collector and the Lee County Property Appraiser for the preparation and submission of the Lee County Cherry/Blueberry SIU, Country Estates SIU, Country Lakes SLD, Golden Lakes SLD, Palm Terrace SLD, Pine Lake SLD, Schoolview Homes SLD, Sheltering Pines SIU, Western Acres SIU, Coralee Avenue Waterline MSBU, Diplomat Parkway MSBU. Pinecrest/Riverview Road MSBU, South Pebble/Broken Arrow Road MSBU, University Overlay MSBU, Whiskey Creek MSBU, Iona Shores Waterline MSBU, University Overlay Streetlight O & M SIU and Rainbow Farms Waterline MSBU Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Rolls and their related Uniform Collection and Enforcement pursuant to §197.3632.

Attachments: Resolution 03-01-38

Interagency Agreement between Lee County and the Tax Collector (3 originals) Interagency Agreement between Lee County and Property Appraiser (3 originals)

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:

| A Department Director | B Purchasing or Contracts | C Human Resources | D Other | E County Attorney | | | F et Services) (1) (1) (2) | | G County Manager |
|-----------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|------------|-------------------------|---------------------------------|------------|-----------------------------------|---------------|---------------------|
| Mettor | N/A | N/A | N/A | Alloring Alloring | 5/21/03 | OM GHM~ | Risk (5) (65) (65) | Stry Other | 000-03 |
| ів. Соммі | ISSION ACTI | ON: APPRODENTI DEFE OTHE | ED RRED | Date: S | y Coatty 21/03 3'43 2m | | UNTY ADM | IIN. CA | |

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEE COUNTY AND TAX COLLECTOR FOR COLLECTION OF NON-AD VALOREM SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

This Agreement made and entered into this ______ day of _____, 2003, between the Office of the Lee County Tax Collector, by and through the Honorable Cathy Curtis, Lee County Tax Collector ("Tax Collector"), whose address is Lee County Tax Collector's Office, 2480 Thompson Street, Florida 33901 and Lee County, by and through the Board of County Commissioners, ("County"), collectively, "The Parties" hereto.

SECTION I

Findings and Determinations

The parties find and determine:

- 1. County is authorized to impose and levy, and by appropriate Resolution Number 03-01-38 has expressed its intent to use the statutory uniform methodology of collection for certain non-ad valorem special assessments for Lee County Municipal Service Benefit Units (MSBU) for Cherry/Blueberry SIU, Country Estates SIU, Country Lakes SLD, Golden Lakes SLD, Palm Terrace SLD, Pine Lake SLD, Schoolview Homes SLD, Sheltering Pines SIU, Western Acres SIU, Coralee Avenue Waterline MSBUDiplomat Parkway MSBU, Pinecrest/Riverview Road MSBU, South Pebble/Broken Arrow Road MSBU, University Overlay MSBU, Whiskey Creek MSBU, Iona Shores Waterline MSBU, University OverlayStreetlight O&M SIU And Rainbow Farms Waterline ("Assessments"), as authorized by constitutionaland statutory municipal home rule and by Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes (2002 Supp.), and Rule12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, as amended; and
- 2. The term "Assessments" means those certain levies by County which purport to constitute non-ad valorem special assessments for benefits and maintenance and related systems, facilities, and services pursuant to the Lee County Cherry/Blueberry SIU, Country Estates SIU, Country Lakes SLD, Golden Lakes SLD, Palm Terrace SLD, Pine Lake SLD, Schoolview Homes SLD, Sheltering Pines SIU, Western Acres SIU, Coralee Avenue Waterline MSBU Diplomat Parkway MSBU, Pinecrest/Riverview Road MSBU, South Pebble/Broken Arrow Road MSBU, University Overlay MSBU, Whiskey Creek MSBU, Iona Shores Waterline MSBU, University Overlay Streetlight O&M SIU And Rainbow Farms Waterline MSBU. A non-ad valorem special assessment is lienable under Section 4, Article X, Florida Constitution, if it results in a special benefit peculiar to the parcels of property involved, over and above general community benefit, as a result of a logical connection to the property involved from the system, facility and service provided by County and if it is apportioned to the property fairly and reasonably; and
- 3. The uniform statutory collection methodology is provided in Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code ("uniform methodology"), with its enforcement provisions, including the use of tax certificates and tax deeds for enforcing against any delinquencies; and
- 4. The uniform methodology is more fair to the delinquent property owner than traditional lien foreclosure methodology; and
- 5. The uniform methodology provides for more efficiency of collection by virtue of the "Assessments" being on the official tax notice issued by the Tax Collector which will produce positive economic

benefits to County and its citizens and taxpayers; and

- 6. The uniform methodology, through use of the official tax notice, will tend to eliminate confusion and promote local government accountability; and
- 7. The Tax Collector, as the State Constitutional Officer for the Lee County Political Subdivision, is charged by general law in Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, and related rules and regulations, to function as the agent of the Florida Department of Revenue for purposes of the uniform methodology for the "Assessments"; and
- 8. The sole and exclusive responsibility to determine, impose and levy the "Assessments" and to determine that it is a legal, constitutional and lienable non-ad valorem special assessment for County's Municipal Service Benefit Units referenced herein and related systems, facilities and services is that of County and no other person, entity or officer.

SECTION II

AUTHORITY

- 1. Section 2, Article VIII, Florida Constitution; Section 166.021, Florida Statutes; Sections 197.3631,3632 and 3635, Florida Statutes; Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, and all other applicable provisions of constitutional and statutory law govern the exercise by County of its local self-government power to render and pay for municipal services.
- 2. Section 1(d), Article VIII, Florida Constitution; Chapter 197, Florida Statutes; Rule 12D-13, FloridaAdministrative Code; Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, and other applicable provisions of constitutional and statutory law apply to Tax Collector in her capacity as a state constitutional countyofficer and agent of the Florida Department of Revenue for the purpose of collecting and enforcing the collection of non-ad valorem special assessments levied by Lee County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida.
- 3. Section 197.3631, Florida Statutes, constitutes supplemental authority for County to levy non-ad valorem assessments including such non-ad valorem special assessments as the "Assessments" for County's Municipal Service Benefit Units referenced herein and related systems, facilities and ervices.
- 4. Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, have provisions that apply both to County and to Tax Collector in and for Lee County, as well as the Department of Revenue.

SECTION III

Purpose

The purpose of this Agreement under Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, is to establish the terms and conditions under which the Tax Collector shall collect and enforce the collection of those certain non-ad valorem special assessments, the "Assessments", levied by County to include compensation by County to the Tax Collector for actual costs of collection pursuant to Section 197.3632(8)(c), Florida Statutes; payment by County of any costs involved in separate mailings because of non merger of any non-ad valorem special assessment roll as certified by Lee County or his or her designee, pursuant to Section 197.3632(7), Florida Statutes, and reimbursement by County for necessary administrative costs, including, but not limited to, those

costs associated with personnel, forms, supplies, data processing, computer equipment, postage and programming which attend all of the collection and enforcement duties imposed upon the Tax Collector by the uniform methodology, as provided in Section 197.3632(2), Florida Statutes.

SECTION IV

Term

The term of this Agreement shall commence upon execution, effective for the 2003 tax notice purposes, and shall continue and extend uninterrupted from year to year, automatically renewed for successive periods not to exceed one (1) year each, unless County shall inform the Tax Collector, as well as the Property Appraiser and the Department of Revenue by January 10 of each calendar year, if County intends to discontinue to use the uniform methodology for such "Assessments" pursuant to Section 197.3632(6). Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18.006(3), Florida Administrative Code, using Form DR-412 promulgated by the Florida Department of Revenue.

SECTION V

Duties and Responsibilities of County

County agrees, covenants and contracts to:

- 1. Compensate the Tax Collector for actual collection costs incurred pursuant to Section 197.3632(8)(c), Florida Statutes, and 12D-18.004(2), Florida Administrative Code.
- Reimburse Tax Collector for necessary administrative costs for the collection and enforcement of the "Assessments" by the Tax Collector under the uniform methodology, pursuant to Section 197.3632(2), Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18.004(2), Florida Administrative Code, to include, but not be limited to, those costs associated with personnel, forms, supplies, data processing, computer equipment, postage and programming.
- 3. To pay for or alternatively to reimburse the Tax Collector for any separate tax notice necessitated by the inability of the Tax Collector to merge the non-ad valorem special assessment roll certified by County pursuant to Section 197.3632(7), Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18.004(2), Florida Administrative Code.
- 4. The Tax Collector shall collect from County all costs associated with the collection of the non-ad valorem special assessments for each year. Current estimated annual collection cost is \$1.50 per parcel and is subject to change based upon actual expenditures.
- 5. County shall be directly responsible for any requirements and costs associated with advertising relating to implementation of the uniform non-ad valorem special assessment law pursuant to Sections 197,3632 and 197,3635, Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18.004(2), Florida Administrative Code.
- 6. County has elected to engage the services of the Property Appraiser to serve as agent of County to specifically list, extend, prepare and submit the non-ad valorem assessment rolls of County to the Tax Collector on an annual basis at the same time that the regular ad valorem roll is certified to the Tax Collector on compatible electronic medium as defined in Section 197.3632(1)(f), Florida Statutes; designated by the property identification number, the Lee County Cherry/Blueberry SIU, Country

Estates SIU, Country Lakes SLD, Golden Lakes SLD, Palm Terrace SLD, Pine Lake SLD, Schoolview Homes SLD, Sheltering Pines SIU, Western Acres SIU, Coralee Avenue Waterline MSBU Diplomat Parkway MSBU, Pinecrest/Riverview Road MSBU, South Pebble/Broken Arrow Road MSBU, University Overlay MSBU, Whiskey Creek MSBU, Iona Shores Waterline MSBU, University Overlay Streetlight O&M SIU And Rainbow Farms Waterline MSBU, non-ad valorem special assessment rolls.

- 7. County agrees to abide by and implement its duties under the uniform law pursuant to all the provisions of Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes, or its successor of statutory provisions and all applicable rules promulgated by the Department of Revenue and their successor rules.
- 8. County acknowledges that the Tax Collector has no duty, authority or responsibility in the imposition and levy of any non-ad valorem special assessments, including County's "Assessments" and that it is the sole responsibility and duty of County to follow all procedural and substantive requirements for the levy and imposition of constitutionally lienable non-ad valorem special assessments, including the "Assessments".
- 9. To the extent permitted by law (Section 768.28, Florida Statutes), County shall indemnify and hold harmless Tax Collector to the extent of any legal action which may be filed in local, state or federal courts against Tax Collector regarding the imposition, levy, roll preparation and certification of the "Assessments"; County shall pay for or reimburse Tax Collector for fees for legal services rendered to Tax Collector with regard to any such legal action.

SECTION VI

Duties of the Tax Collector

- 1. The Tax Collector shall include the non-ad valorem special assessments on the combined notice of taxes, prepare a collection roll and prepare a combined notice (the tax notice) for both ad valorem taxes and non-ad valorem special assessments for all levying authorities (all the local governments) within the Lee County Political Subdivision, pursuant to Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes, and its successor provisions and any applicable rules, and their successor rules, promulgated by the Department of Revenue, and in accordance with any specific ordinances or resolutions adopted by County, so long as said ordinances and resolutions shall themselves each and every one clearly state intent to use the uniform method for collecting such assessments and so long as they are further not inconsistent with, or contrary to, the provisions of Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes, and their successor provisions, and any applicable rules.
- 2. Tax Collector shall collect the "Assessments" of County as certified by the duly authorized County representative, to the Property Appraiser no later than September 15 of each calendar year on compatible electronic medium, tied to the property identification number for each parcel, and in the format used in July by the Property Appraiser for the ad valorem rolls submitted to the Department of Revenue, using DR Form 408, and free of errors and omissions.
- 3. The Tax Collector shall disburse funds due to County hereunder in accordance with the provisions of F.S. 197.383, as amended from time to time. All costs associated with the collection of the non-ad valorem special assessments shall be deducted from the second and third distributions prior to remittance of the proceeds to County.
- 4. The Tax Collector agrees to cooperate with County in implementation of the uniform methodology for collecting "Assessments" pursuant to Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes, and any successor provisions and applicable rules. The Tax Collector shall not accept any non-ad valorem

special assessment roll for the "Assessments" of County that is not officially, timely and legally certified to the Tax Collector pursuant to Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code.

- 5. If the Tax Collector discovers errors or omissions on such roll, the Tax Collector may request County to file a corrected roll or a correction of the amount of any assessment and County shall bear the cost of any such error or omission.
- 6. If Tax Collector determines that a separate mailing is authorized pursuant to section 197.3632(7), Florida Statutes, and any applicable rules promulgated by the Department of Revenue, and any successor provision to said law or rules, the Tax Collector shall either mail a separate notice of the particular non-ad valorem special assessment ("Assessment") or shall direct County to mail such a separate notice. In making this decision, the Tax Collector shall consider all costs to County and to the taxpayers of such a separate mailing as well as the adverse effect to the taxpayers of delay in multiple notices. Tax Collector shall have sole discretion in making such decision. If such a separate mailing is affected, County shall bear all costs associated with the separate notice for the non-ad valorem special assessment that could not be merged, and all such costs shall be deducted from the second and third distributions prior to remittance of the proceeds to County.

SECTION VII

Good Faith, Severability, Governing Law and Notice

- 1. The parties shall perform all their obligations under this Agreement in accordance with good faith and prudent practice.
- 2. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein and may not be amended, modified or rescinded unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, except in writing and signed by all the parties hereto. Should any provision of this Agreement be declared to be invalid, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, unless such provision is found to be invalid, altering substantially the benefits of the Agreement for either of the parties or rendering the statutory and regulatory obligations unperformable.
- 3. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida.
- 4. Written notice shall be given to the parties at the following addresses or such other place or person as each of the parties shall designate by similar notice:
 - a) As to Tax Collector: Cathy Curtis Lee County Tax Collector 2480 Thompson Street Fort Myers, FL 33901
 - b) As to Lee County:
 Ms. Elizabeth Walker
 Lee County Public Resources Manager
 P. 0. Box 398
 Fort Myers, FL 33902

| | cuted this Agreement, the Board of County Commissioners |
|---|---|
| Lee County Tax Collector's Office approved this | Agreement on the _ day of, 2003. |
| ATTEST | LEE COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR |
| Cathy Cyrtis Joan Cayll | By: Cattoring Mi Coutes |
| ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN CLERK OF COURTS | BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA |
| By: Deputy Clerk | By:Chairman |
| | APPROVED AS TO FORM |
| | By: Office of the County Attorney |

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEE COUNTY AND PROPERTY APPRAISER

FOR THE PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION OF THE LEE COUNTY
CHERRY/BLUEBERRY SIU, COUNTRY ESTATES SIU, COUNTRY LAKES SLD,
GOLDEN LAKES SLD, PALM TERRACE SLD, PINE LAKE SLD, SCHOOLVIEW
HOMES SLD, SHELTERING PINES SIU, WESTERN ACRES SIU, CORALEE
AVENUE WATERLINE MSBU DIPLOMAT PARKWAY MSBU,
PINECREST/RIVERVIEW ROAD MSBU, SOUTH PEBBLE/BROKEN ARROW ROAD
MSBU, UNIVERSITY OVERLAY MSBU, WHISKEY CREEK MSBU, IONA SHORES
WATERLINE MSBU, UNIVERSITY OVERLAY STREETLIGHT O&M SIU AND
RAINBOW FARMS WATERLINE MSBU NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT ROLLS
PURSUANT TO §197.3632, FLORIDA STATUTES

| This Agreement is made and entered into this day or |
|--|
| , 2003, between the Lee County Property Appraiser, a |
| duly elected Constitutional Officer of Lee County, (hereinafter referred to as |
| "Property Appraiser"), and Lee County, a political subdivision of the State of |
| Florida by and through the Board of County Commissioners, (hereinafter |
| referred to as "County"), collectively, "The Parties" hereto. |

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Property Appraiser, is the County Constitutional Officer charged with determining the value of all property within the County and maintaining certain records connected therewith, specifically including the name of the owner, address, and legal descriptions of parcels of property on the tax rolls and providing certain services and information to taxing authorities under §197.3632, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to §197.3632, Florida Statutes, authorizes the County and Property Appraiser to enter into an agreement regarding the County's reimbursement of necessary administrative costs incurred by the Property Appraiser; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to §197.3632, Florida Statutes, the Property Appraiser may provide additional services to the County above the basic requirement to provide the name, address, and legal description for each parcel of land for which the non-ad valorem assessment is to be levied, and is to be reimbursed accordingly, including the authority to act as the agent of the County in fulfilling the duty of the County both to prepare and to submit the non-ad valorem assessment rolls to the Lee County Tax Collector (hereinafter referred to as "Tax Collector") each calendar year in compatible electronic medium tied to the property identification number on the tax roll of the Property Appraiser; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board of Commissioners has concluded that the use of the Florida Uniform Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Methodology is fair, more efficient, and more accountable than other collection alternatives available; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board of County Commissioners passed Lee County Resolution No. 03-01-38 on January 28, 2003 (Exhibit "A") hereto, expressing its intent to use the Uniform Collection and Enforcement of Non-Ad Valorem Assessments Methodology in accordance with the procedures as outlined in §197.3632, Florida Statutes, and is, therefore, electing to use the Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Methodology pursuant to §197.3632, Florida Statutes, for the collection of Lee County Municipal Service Benefit Units (MSBU's) for Cherry/Blueberry SIU, Country Estates SIU, Country Lakes SLD, Golden Lakes SLD, Palm Terrace SLD, Pine Lake SLD, Schoolview Homes SLD,

Sheltering Pines SIU, Western Acres SIU, Coralee Avenue Waterline MSBU Diplomat Parkway MSBU, Pinecrest/Riverview Road MSBU, South Pebble/Broken Arrow Road MSBU, University Overlay MSBU, Whiskey Creek MSBU, Iona Shores Waterline MSBU, University Overlay Streetlight O&M SIU And Rainbow Farms Waterline MSBU non-ad valorem assessments beginning with the 2003 taxing year; and

WHEREAS, the duty to certify the non-ad valorem assessment rolls is by the Chairman of the Lee County Board of County Commissioners of the County; and

WHEREAS, The County desires the Property Appraiser to serve as agent of the County specifically to list, extend, prepare and submit the non-ad valorem assessment rolls of the County to the Tax Collector on an annual basis; and

WHEREAS, the Property Appraiser and County are agencies of the State within the meaning of Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, and desire to share the joint powers each possesses, and will exercise separately under the terms of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, there is statutory authority for interlocal and interagency agreements between the Property Appraiser, and the County; and

WHEREAS, the Property Appraiser agrees to provide the services of their office for the preparation and collection of the County's MSBU non-ad valorem assessments referenced herein as set forth by statutory law and applicable rules, as they may be amended from time to time, and per this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to accept the services of the Property Appraiser as provided for in this Agreement and further agrees to fulfill all County duties and responsibilities under law and pursuant to this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Property Appraiser hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1: PREPARATION AND CERTIFICATION OF NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT ROLLS

- A. Commencing with the 2003 calendar year and all subsequent years thereafter, except as provided for in Section 5 (below), the Property Appraiser, as agent for the County, agrees to list, prepare, and submit to the Tax Collector, at the same time that the regular ad valorem tax roll is certified to the Tax Collector on compatible electronic medium as defined in §197.3632(1)(f), Florida Statutes, designated by the property identification number, the Lee County Cherry/Blueberry SIU, Country Estates SIU, Country Lakes SLD, Golden Lakes SLD, Palm Terrace SLD, Pine Lake SLD, Schoolview Homes SLD, Sheltering Pines SIU, Western Acres SIU, Coralee Avenue Waterline MSBU Diplomat Parkway MSBU, Pinecrest/Riverview Road MSBU, South Pebble/Broken Arrow Road MSBU, University Overlay MSBU, Whiskey Creek MSBU, Iona Shores Waterline MSBU, University Overlay Streetlight O&M SIU And Rainbow Farms Waterline MSBU Assessment rolls.
- B. The County shall comply with all applicable provisions of Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, and related F.A.C. rules, including, but not limited to, compliance with all advertisements and notices required for the use of the §197.3632, Florida Statutes, Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Methodology, levying, roll adoption, and certification of the assessment roll to the Property Appraiser. The Property Appraiser shall certify to the Tax Collector the non-ad valorem assessment roll at the same time that the regular ad valorem tax roll is certified to the Tax Collector for collection.

SECTION 2: LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The County has furnished to the Property Appraiser the legal description of the land, the district on which the non-ad valorem MSBU assessments referenced herein will be levied for calendar year 2003. By May 1st of each year, for all subsequent years, the County shall provide any amendment(s) to such legal description to the Property Appraiser. The Property Appraiser shall use due diligence to accurately determine the name, address and legal description of each affected parcel and submit the information to the County by June 1st, of each year. The Property Appraiser shall also act as the agent for the County to list, extend, prepare and maintain the non-ad valorem assessment roll for and on behalf of the County and to provide it at the same time that the regular ad valorem tax rolls are certified to the Tax Collector, in the name of the County to the Tax Collector in compatible electronic medium tied to the property identification number; provided, however, that the Property Appraiser shall not be under any duty to act as agent of the County in preparing and certifying to the Tax Collector the non-ad valorem assessment roll unless the County shall have provided the Property Appraiser, no later than September 15th of each calendar year as a condition precedent, the officially adopted Assessment per parcel of property for the Lee County MSBU non-ad valorem assessments referenced herein as officially adopted by the Lee County Board of County Commissioners at a duly advertised public meeting.

SECTION 3: COMPENSATION

A. The County hereby agrees to compensate the Property Appraiser for its necessary administrative costs as defined in §197.3632(2), Florida Statutes, incurred in fulfilling the statutory and contractual duties of the Property Appraiser under this

Agreement. The County shall compensate the Property Appraiser at the rate of one dollar (\$1.00) per parcel (strap number) of property within the district for establishing the Cherry/Blueberry SIU, Country Estates SIU, Country Lakes SLD, Golden Lakes SLD, Palm Terrace SLD, Pine Lake SLD, Schoolview Homes SLD, Sheltering Pines SIU, Western Acres SIU, Coralee Avenue Waterline MSBU Diplomat Parkway MSBU, Pinecrest/Riverview Road MSBU, South Pebble/Broken Arrow Road MSBU, University Overlay MSBU, Whiskey Creek MSBU, Iona Shores Waterline MSBU, University Overlay Streetlight O&M SIU And Rainbow Farms Waterline MSBU Non-Ad Valorem or special Assessment rolls, and annually thereafter, the amount of one dollar (\$1.00) per parcel (strap number) of property for the maintenance of each parcel of property. The Property Appraiser will bill the County by invoice upon submission of the non-ad valorem assessment roll to the Tax Collector, and the County shall pay the Property Appraiser by county warrant within forty-five (45) days from the receipt of said invoice.

B. If the actual costs of performing the services by the Property Appraiser exceed the compensation referenced in Section 3 (above), then the compensation to be paid to the Property Appraiser shall equal the actual cost of performing such services. The Property Appraiser in such instance will submit to the County a Notice of Actual Costs, which shall be reviewed for approval by the County, and which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

SECTION 4: STAFF ASSISTANCE

The Parties to this Agreement agree to consult and cooperate with one another as necessary and practical for the efficient and timely listing, preparation, submission, certification of the County's non-ad valorem MSBU special assessments referenced herein.

The County shall provide to the Property Appraiser and Tax Collector any staff assistance reasonably necessary and required to affect the purposes of this Agreement.

SECTION 5: TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this Agreement shall commence with the 2003 non-ad valorem MSBU assessment rolls and shall continue and extend uninterrupted from year to year from the effective date as indicated below unless a written Notice of Termination shall be issued by the Property Appraiser. Such written Notice of Termination shall be delivered to the non-terminating Party not less than one hundred eighty (180) days in advance of the commencement of the next Fiscal Year of the County.

SECTION 6: INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS

In performing these services herein specifically provided, the Property Appraiser shall not in any way, expressed or implied, directly or indirectly, responsible for proposing, imposing, certifying or levying any non-ad valorem special assessment and/or determining whether any such special or non-ad valorem assessment levied by the County is authorized, constitutional, legal or valid. The County acknowledges that it is the sole responsibility of the County to levy such assessments and to insure that they are authorized, legal, valid and constitutional. To the extent permitted by Florida law, the County agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Property Appraiser for any losses, costs, and expenses, including attorney's fees, that they may incur in defending any action contesting the legality of the special assessments, except for any challenge to the conduct of the Property Appraiser in fulfilling their obligations as set forth in this Agreement.

SECTION 7: NOTIFICATION

The County agrees to be responsible for all changes and adjustments to the assessments on the Lee County Cherry/Blueberry SIU, Country Estates SIU, Country Lakes SLD, Golden Lakes SLD, Palm Terrace SLD, Pine Lake SLD, Schoolview Homes SLD, Sheltering Pines SIU, Western Acres SIU, Coralee Avenue Waterline MSBU Diplomat Parkway MSBU, Pinecrest/Riverview Road MSBU, South Pebble/Broken Arrow Road MSBU, University Overlay MSBU, Whiskey Creek MSBU, Iona Shores Waterline MSBU, University Overlay Streetlight O&M SIU And Rainbow Farms Waterline MSBU assessment rolls and will provide any such changes or adjustments to the Property Appraiser as applicable for revisions to the assessment as directed. Time limitations on changes and adjustments to the amounts of assessments shall be governed by §197.122, Florida Statutes, and Department of Revenue Rule 12D-8.021.

SECTION 8: PREVIOUS AGREEMENTS

All Agreements previously entered into by and between the Parties hereto in conflict herewith are hereby superseded to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 9: EFFECTIVE DATE

This Agreement is intended to be bound as of the date shown below.

| Agreement on theof, |
|---|
| |
| roved this Agreement on the day of |
| |
| BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA |
| BY: |
| Ray Judah, Chairman |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM: |
| BY: |
| Office of the County Attorney |
| LEE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER Sene W. Vary Im, Chief Digity BY: Joy Kenneth M Wilkinson |
| BY: Kenntth M Wilkinson Kenneth Wilkinson |
| APPROVED AS/TO PORM: BY: MCharl Horizon Attorney of the Property Appraiser |
| |